13 - 7.14 ESi

SECTION CONTENTS

Technical Data........ccouuviiiiiiiiiiei e 204
Parts Information ................oeeiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 205
Door ASSEMDIY ......ccoiiiiiiiii e 205
Recessed Door Assembly..............coeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiieeceee 206
Directional Panel Assembly................ccooeiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiieiiiieee 207
Pressure Box Assembly ............ccccoveiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 208
Wiring and Ladder Diagrams ............ccccoeeeinieiiiiiiiiniiiieiiecee 209
208-240V 3PH 50/60 Hz Wiring .........ccoovviviiiiieeiiieeiieeiie e, 209
208-240V 3PH 50/60 Hz Ladder...........cccocovveiiieeiieeiieieeen, 210
440-480V 3PH 50/60 Hz Wiring .........cccccooeiiiiiiineiiiieicii, 211
440-480V 3PH 50/60 Hz Ladder.............cooevueiiiniiiiieeiieeiin. 212
380-415V 3PH 50 Hz Wiring ..........coovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee i 213
380-415V 3PH 50 Hz Ladder ..........ccoooveiiviiiiiiiieeieeee 214
208-240V 1PH 50/60 Hz Wiring ...........coovvieeiieiiiiiiiiieeieeniin 215
208-240V 1PH 50/60 Hz Ladder...........ccocevveiiiieeiiieeiiieieeen, 216
Return to Main Table of Contents ...............ccoeeeiviiieiiiiieiiiiiieeiiieee 3

SEcTION 13 - 7.14 ESI « COMBITHERM ELECTRIC TECHNICAL SERVICE MANUAL e 203



TECHNICAL DATA

7°14esi SPECIFICATIONS

ALTO SHAAM.

COMBITHERM

[«——30 760mm Water Drain
<-25/1e SBmm (Side Back)
|<-4w1e 120mm i 4378 (1114mm) !

j—— #1-15/16 1064mm)—>|

<«—— 42-13/16' (1087mm)
| 40-1/8 (1019mm) |
a

€

E

s

B | | warer %

z DRAIN

s
el

916 >lle < (650mm)
(13mm) 8-11/16 (219mm)

7mr’n):l

Untreat ed Water Intake
< «— (Bottom)
o, o «—— Low Pressure Valve

Treated Water Intake
(Bottom)

)

|_22-3/8" (568mm)

26-11/16" (67

Electrical
Connection
(Bottom)

69-3/8' (1761mm)

|€——33-1/8 (840mm)—>| |« 4-15/16' (125mm)

> [< 2 (50mm)

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW

[ e——— 4g-178' (1247mm)

TOP VIEW

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
Oven must be installed level.

Hood installation is required.

Water supply shut-off valve and back-flow
preventer.

DIMENSIONS: Hx W x D
EXTERIOR:
34-1/4" x 43-7/8" x 42-13/16" (869mm x 1114mm x 1087mm)
EXTERIOR WITH RETRACTABLE DOOR:
34-1/4"x 47-7/8" x 42-13/16" (869mm x 1216mm x 1087mm)
INTERIOR:
20-5/16" x 23-1/2" x 28-7/16" (515mm x 596mm x 722mm)

WATER QUALITY MINIMUM STANDARDS
USING A WATER SUPPLY NOT MEETING ALTO-SHAAM'S

WATER REQUIREMENTS
TWO (2) COLD WATER INLETS - DRINKING QUALITY

ONE (1) TREATED WATER INLET: 3/4" NPT* MINIMUM WATER QUALITY STANDARDS WILL VOID THIS
ONE (1) UNTREATED WATER INLET: 3/4" NPT* WARRANTY. It is the responsibility of the purchaser to ensure that

. . incoming water supply is compliant with the specifications listed
LINE PRESSURE: 30 to 90 psi 2.8 to 6.2 bar

through adequate treatment measures. Installation of the
CombiGuard™ Water Filtration System is recommended, but this
system may not address all water quality issues present.

WATER DRAIN: 1-1 /2” CONNECTION WITH AIR GAP
* Can manifold off of one 3/4" line.

Contaminant Inlet Water Requirements (untreated water)
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS Free Chlorine Less than 0.1 ppm (mg/L)
LEFT: 6" (152mm) PLUS SERVICE ACCESS: 18" (457mm) RECOMMENDED Hardness Less than 3 gpg (52 ppm)
20" (508mm) FROM HEAT PRODUCING EQUIPMENT Chlorﬁ_‘; %Si'féaé‘ 30 ppm (mg/L.)
RIGHT: 4" (102mm) TOP: 20" (508mm) FOR AIR MOVEMENT Alkalinity Less than 50 ppm (mg /L)
BACK: 4" (102mm) BOTTOM: 5-1/8" (130mm) FOR LEGS ~ Silica Less than 12 ppm (mg/L)
COUNTER-TOP INSTALLATIONS MUST MAINTAIN 4" (102mm) MINIMUM T‘)talsljfzs‘)lvgd Less than 60
CLEARANCE FROM COUNTER SURFACE. olids (tds) ess than 60 ppm
ELECTRICAL 7°14Esi 7°14€Esi/sk
VOLTAGE PHASE CYCLE/HZ AWG AMPS kW AMPS kW
zf at 208 1* 50/60 2 Wire plus ground 67.0 13.9 | 69.2 14.4
g at 240 AWG 3 77.0 18.4 | 79.0 18.9
§f at 208 3 50/ 60 3 Wire plus ground 38.6/ph 13.9 | 40.0/ph 14.4
g at 240 AWG 6 44.3/ph 184 |455/ph 18.9
:zr at 380 3 50/ 60 4 Wire plus ground 21.1/ph 13.9 | 22.0/ph 14.4
g at 415 AWG 10 25.6/ph  18.4 |26.3/ph 18.9
%, at 440 3* 50/ 60 3 Wire plus ground 20.0/ph 154 | 21.0/ph 15.9
3 at 480 AWG 8 22.0/ph 184 | 23.0/ph 18.9
* ELECTRICAL SERVICE CHARGE APPLIES
WEIGHT CAPACITY
FULL-SIZE PANS: 20" x 12" x2-1/2" Fourteen (14) Twelve (12)
NET 436 1b (198 kg) GN1/1: 530x325x65mm | Fourteen (14) Twelve (12)
GN 2/1: 650 x 530 x 65mm Seven (7) Five (5)
SHIP 560 Ib (254 kg) FULL-SIZE SHEET PANS:* 18" x 26" x 1" Seven (7) Six (6)
" " " ON WIRE SHELVES ONLY
CRATE 42" X 50" X 46" EST.
168 1b (76 kg) MAXIMUM
DIMENSIONS: (1067 x 1270 x 1168mm) VOLUME MAXIMUM: 105 QUARTS (133 LITERS)
*ADDITIONAL WIRE SHELVES REQUIRED FOR MAXIMUM CAPACITY
ELECTRIC COMBITHERM — INSTALLATION MANUAL #7001
PG. 11
SEcTION 13 - 7.14 ESI « COMBITHERM ELECTRIC TECHNICAL SERVICE MANUAL o 204




DOOR ASSEMBLY

10.6" (269 mm)

8.9" (227 mm)

\

Inner Door Glass
Assembly

PARTS INFORMATION

18 1

197 S5 !

2

Hinge Pin Detail
ltem Part Description Qty.

1 PI-26973 | Pin, Upper 1
2 HG-25078 | Hinge, CT, Anchor, ML Combis 2
3 HG-25077 | Hinge, CT, Top Stop, ML Combi 1
4 |SC-22282 | Screw, CT,1.0X 16 mm, PH Oval, HD N/S 18-8, DIN # 966A 2
5 1005957 | Outer Panel, Door 1
6 TA-25125 | Tape, Double Sided 2
7 HG-25079 | Hinge, CT, Upper Ratchet, Combi 1
8 HD-26966 | Handle, Door, Right, Combi '06 1
9 BM-27116 | Bumper 2
10 | GL-27110 |Glass, Outer Door, 7.14 EP 1
11 |RI-27108 | Rivet, Sealed 22
12 [SC-25091 | Screw, CT, M5X16, DIN 551, A2 S/S, SLTD Set Screw Flat PT 2
13 |BM-27146 |Bumper Stop/Inner Door 2
14 | SP-27212 | Spacer, Window Latch 1
15 [SC-27125 | Screw, Truss Head, S/S 2
16 |PG-24789 |Plug, 15 mm 2
17 |5005090 Inner Door, Glass Assembly 1
18 [PI-26974 | Pin, Lower 1
19 |5005089 Inner Door Spot RH 1
* | CL-27854 | Inner Door Latch 1

*Item Not Shown

SEcTION 13 - 7.14 ESI « COMBITHERM ELECTRIC TECHNICAL SERVICE MANUAL e 205




PARTS INFORMATION

RECESSED DOOR ASSEMILLY

Detail A
Iltem Part Description Qty. Iltem Part Description Qty.
1 SC-22924 | M6 x 20 Hex Trim HD 2 18 | 1008506 | Front Bracket Recessed
WS-22297 | Washer, Flat, M6, DIN 125 14 19 |SC-22284 | Screw, M6 x 16 Hex S/S HD
NU-22291 | M6-1.0 x Hex S/S Nut 18-8 12 20 |WS-22298 | Washer, M8, 18-8
WS-22302 | Washer, Lock, M6, DIN 127B 12 21 | HG-28040 |Hinge

5008015 | Right Side Assembly

5007897 | Channel Assembly

BK-27412 | Recessed Door Block
RA-28207 | Rail, Top

9 |RA-28208 | Rail, Bottom

10 [SC-24388 |Screw, SHC M8 x 35 S/S

11 | 5007893 | Drip Pan Assembly

12 11008869 | Cover, Trolley

13 | 5008001 | Trolley Assembly

14 | BK-22100 | White Teflon, Cart Guide Block
15 | 1008505 Rear Bracket, Recessed

16 | SC-22281 | Screw, M5 x 16 Flat Head CSink
17 | BK-28252 | Block, Guide

22 | HG-25101 |Hinge, Lower Ratchet

23 |5008014 |Front Corner Assembly

24 | SC-26060 |M5 x 16 Hex Head

25 | 5008004 | Door Assembly Recessed
26 | WS-25124 | Eccesntric Washer

27 | LG-26867 |Legs, Combi

28 |HG-28041 |Hinge

29 | LT-26968 | Latch, Door, Right

30 |WS-25127 | Covering Washer, For Hinge
31 |PG-25132 |M12, (Black or Natural)

32 | PE-27559 | Front Panel Weld Assembly
33 |5005065 |Fill In Cover Assembly

34 |5007895 | Outer Cover Assembly

o| N| o g & w| o

JEPG Y B I (I I I (NG (R N () Y] ) (N R R (Y

PG Y CY [ R BRI Y N < 2] Y (N I Y R

SEcTION 13 - 7.14 ESI « COMBITHERM ELECTRIC TECHNICAL SERVICE MANUAL ¢ 206



PARTS INFORMATION

DIRECTIONAL PANEL ASSCMI3LY

ooooooooooooo000

Item Part Description Qty.
1 1006361 Directional Panel, 7.14 |

1006601 Directional Panel Spacer, 16 GA

WS-24090 | Holding (Lock Clip), All Combitherm’s ML

NU-22770 Nut, Threaded Insert, M6

CL-24089 Clip, CT, ML, Lock, W/3 Washers

SC-22753 Screw, SS Round, Hanging Rack

o| o & w|
NN N o | =

SEcTION 13 - 7.14 ESI « COMBITHERM ELECTRIC TECHNICAL SERVICE MANUAL e 207



PARTS INFORMATION
PRESSURE BOX ASSEMBLY

Item Part Description Qty.
1 [5005009 Pressure Box 1
2 EB-25551 Elbow, Nylon, 1/2" x 3/8" 1
3 VA-25549 Valve, 3/8", Flow Control, 0.12 GPM 1

SEcTION 13 - 7.14 ESI « COMBITHERM ELECTRIC TECHNICAL SERVICE MANUAL ¢ 208




1. ,,1;|

O @b @ ﬂ@w TRL &

O G 90 TIEVE-HL) o Bl Ve

- % wariHIsi PR PP Y 6 - @
S " o TE ®
@ L (BlL[E [k

¥Md LNdNI

O

e/l =0
(ONINVITIDEA
(WYILSOTA

R* @~ tuheto SatieT

_ o«
T MO
S e KO3 "
_ .
| s 3 0TEYE-WL
| [ o TET'OET A3dWNI
Wx L
| %
5 |
i |
_ L)
. =
| B f
X -
n 8%~ M0 HOIH
" A0LONW A0L0OW
o .n mn
e H
.
08) 1] m

= 2EEVE-NL
&%|o 000
- &,&. + ¥0LIINNDD +
L N m VEEPE-NL
— (1212
o1 fom
D g p AOLON IN3A HILIMS IN3A




Y0'6L-269 MAEBI-Y'YT 0r2-802
SdNY SLLYM SLT0A

2H09/0S  NIS3/IS3  OT0I ¥T'Z:ST300N

MO0081 Ao¥2

3
i QOEYE-YA @A

ew..
g 22 ¥ g
SHOVE-VA €A B TA
v.m [

< 0SS

k

oy

= L/L N

-
T

00000000

x

(6YLES-HL X0076-L @IEVE-ND YOOTE-1

= (@) e XX )0 X ) Ym)(e) (X)X ()~

UntS XL (8YLEE-WL) XOOTE-L

o
Y <

BOCOCOOOON ]

¢ <] woy
ol
w6/ 9

CNIOG-1LNA TINOLLGD  OYLEE-dd IE0N¥d 1NA0Nd ‘118

B6CYE-Nd IE0Nd LINADN ‘[18

I

S2LE€~-00

/sy BRY/1A 8
/e

9| ¥| 2

™

YOEVE-ND

Lunf

NMOFE/G9¢

ENCIES

N3349

MOTIA/Z98




&)

®

=y

o

m:svt

(ii o

ANZ2/00S
AIAALISNVAL RO

aNAD LNCNT

AH

2EEVE-NL

AOLIINNOD +

VYEEVE:

686

A.ﬁ

7T

:

3axd0s Avay av

UOLOA IN3A HILIMS IN3A




‘nowcst A3
Aot Ao
mr-m
IN3IW3T3 DNILVY3IH
NOILI3ANOOD

¥|

A




HE AGT—408 1S3 OCUF+7L STHION|

Mo7

@) A0LON  A0LOW

d3dWNr 3704

HOIH

(26Y¥E-1D

Blefefz s

SEEVE-NL

v

JOLI3ANNOD +

mi

GFYEE-ND S3ISNJ VG2




1naw3 13 BRFLyan

NOILI3ANOD

o YI/M

o KA1/M

/M

o

R

o

e
VTR PRITECTEN SVITOH

s

g

ag

19 8 =



SO

BRI y
CTIEVE-WL)
NV Vi A ¥300HISN4

AVIOVIA ONIHIM

N3O 3SvE
el

Q=R Q)

2LLE-ND
A3aIOH3SNA

3ATWA QIINI TSI

(BNITOO0

v/ex

eA

COTEVE-NL)
A3dWNr 30d S

+ AOLIINNDOD +

mi




Y0'6L-269 MAEBI-Y'YT 0r2-802
SdNY SLLYM SLT0A

2H09/0S  NIS3/IS3  OT0I ¥T'Z:ST300N

MO0081 Ao¥2

3
i QOEYE-YA @A

ew..
g 22 ¥ g
SHOVE-VA €A B TA
v.m [

< 0SS

k

oy

= L/L N

-
T

00000000

x

(6YLES-HL X0076-L @IEVE-ND YOOTE-1

= (@) e XX )0 X ) Ym)(e) (X)X ()~

UntS XL (8YLEE-WL) XOOTE-L

o
Y <

BOCOCOOOON ]

¢ <] woy
ol
w6/ 9

CNIOG-1LNA TINOLLGD  OYLEE-dd IE0N¥d 1NA0Nd ‘118

B6CYE-Nd IE0Nd LINADN ‘[18

I

S2LE€~-00

/sy BRY/1A 8
/e

9| ¥| 2

™

YOEVE-ND

Lunf

NMOFE/G9¢

ENCIES

N3349

MOTIA/Z98




